DG 00-131

NORTHERN UTILITIES, | NC.
Revi sed 2000 Summer Cost of Gas Adj ust nent

Order Approving Revi sed Cost of Gas Adj ustnment
and Tariffs

ORDER NO 23,514

June 23, 2000

APPEARANCES: Rubin & Rudman, L.L.P., by Frank
Pozni ak, Esg., on behalf of Northern Utilities, Inc. and Larry
S. Eckhaus, Esq., for the Staff of the New Hanpshire Public
Utilities Comm ssion.
| . PROCEDURAL HI STORY

On June 5, 2000, Northern Utilities, Inc. (Northern)
filed with the New Hanmpshire Public Utilities Comm ssion
(Comm ssion) a Revised 2000 Sumrer Cost of Gas (COG for the
period July 1, 2000 through October 31, 2000 for Northern's
natural gas operations in the Seacoast area of New Hanpshire.
The filing included a cover |letter and supporting attachnments.

An Order of Notice was issued on June 6, 2000.
Northern informed custonmers of the inpending rate change by
publi shing a copy of the Order of Notice in the Foster’s Daily

Denocrat, Union Leader, Portsnmouth Herald and Eagl e-Tri bune.

There were no intervenors in this docket. A duly
noticed hearing on the nerits was held at the Comm ssion on

June 20, 2000.
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1. POSITIONS OF THE PARTI ES AND STAFF

Northern Utilities, Inc.

Northern’s witnesses Marjorie H 1zzo, Manager of
Rate Adm ni stration, and Francisco C. DaFonte, Director of Gas
Control, addressed the follow ng issues: a) the projected
undercol | ection; b) calculation of the COG rate and the inpact
on custoner bills; and c) factors contributing to the
i ncreased COG rat e.

a. Proj ected Undercol |l ection

The m d-course increase was deened necessary to reduce a
proj ected substantial undercollection, based on actual and projected
gas costs.

On May 26, 2000, Northern filed its nonthly cal cul ati on of
its projected over or under recovery, forecasting an undercollection
of $827,058, and elected to adjust the COG rate to the maxi num 10%
al l owable without a filing. Wth the increase, effective June 1,
2000, the projected undercollection was reduced to $362,917 (7% of
proj ected sunmer gas costs).

As of May 31, 2000, the projected undercollection had
increased to $721,387 and Northern filed a Revised 2000 Summer COG on
June 5, 2000.

b. Cal cul ation and Rate | npact of the Proposed COG Rate

The filing proposed a Revised 2000 Summer COG rate of
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$0. 6384 per therm (allowing for nonthly, cumnul ative adjustnents not
to exceed a maxi mumrate of $0.7023 per thermand a m nimnumrate of
$0. 5746 per therm, an increase of $0.1621 per therm over the
approved 2000 Summer COG rate of $0.4763 per therm

The proposed Revised 2000 Sumrer COG rate of $0.6384 per
t herm was cal cul ated by using prelimnary gas costs for May 2000 and
t he wei ghted average cost of natural gas based on natural gas futures
prices for the nmonths of June through October 2000.

The estimated inpact on an average residential heating
custonmer of the proposed revised firmsales COG rate of $0.6384 per
thermis an average nonthly increase of approximately $2.29 (10.3%
over an average nmonthly bill calculated at the $0.5341 per thermrate
currently in effect.

cC. Factors Contributing to the Increased COG

The only change made in the proposed Revised 2000 Sunmer
COG filing fromthe approved 2000 Sumrer COG filing was to update the
natural gas prices using prelimnary prices for May and futures
prices as quoted on the New York Mercantile Exchange (NYMEX) for the
remai ni ng summer nonths. The increase in the COGrate is due
entirely to changes in actual and projected natural gas prices for
t he peri od.

M. DaFonte attributed the natural gas price increase to a

change in the supply and demand bal ance. M. DaFonte testified that
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demand is up due to | ower than average natural gas storage |levels
com ng out of the winter period and an increase in the use of natural
gas for power generation. Gas supplies have not caught up with the
i ncreased demand. It has been difficult for producers to neet the
i ncreased demand for natural gas in the short term but strong prices
have acted as a catalyst in the drilling of new wells which my
precipitate a decline in prices, although not until sonme tine after
t he sumrer peri od.

Staff

Staff did not object to the inplenmentation of the proposed
revised COG rate, as the filing was consistent with prior filings and
gas costs will be reconciled and reviewed as part of the 2001 Sumrer
COG filing.

Staff did express concerns regarding the run-up in gas
costs and the pass-through of those costs w thout sone type of
mechanismto act as an incentive to assure those costs are kept to a
m ni munm the results of the cost estimtes; and the |ack of rate
stability under the current COG nmechani sm

Staff stated the opinion that the current docket was not
t he appropriate one in which to address its stated concerns with the
COG nechani sm but that Staff would seek to do so either in the
current pending rate redesign proceedi ng, Docket DG 00-046, Northern

Utilities, Inc., or a future proceeding.
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I COW SSI ON ANALYSI S

After careful review of the record in this docket, we find
that Northern’s proposed Revised 2000 Summer COG rate will result in
just and reasonable rates and, therefore, we will approve the rates
for effect July 1, 2000.

We share Staff’s concern with the sharp increases in gas
prices. W recognize that gas utilities have an interest in keeping
gas costs down, as the conpetition for energy custonmers between gas,
oil, and propane conpani es often cones down to price. Nonetheless,
we feel it is appropriate for Staff and Northern to review the
current COG mechani sm and to devel op and eval uate possible
alternative nechanisns that nmay serve to reduce the cost to custoners
and help stabilize rates.

The increase in gas-fired generation plants and the
attendant increase in the sumer demand for natural gas have
contributed to higher volatility in prices for natural gas. By Order
No. 23,330 (COctober 29, 1999) in Docket No. DG 99-130, we directed
Northern to investigate the inplenentation of a fixed price program
for the 2000/ 2001 wi nter period and recommended Northern reviewits
hedgi ng policies, with consideration given to the use of financial
instrunents to hedge gas supples. As part of that analysis, Northern

shoul d al so consider simlar prograns for the sumrer period as well.
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In the current energy market with sharply increasing
prices at record highs, customers should be made aware of this
i ncrease through every reasonable neans. The Conpany shoul d al so
make its custonmers aware that under the COG nechanism gas costs are
passed through to ratepayers on a dollar-for-dollar basis and,
therefore, the gas utilities derive no profit fromthe increase in
the COG rate. Accordingly, we direct Northern and Staff to work
toget her in designing an appropriate nethod to i nform and educate
custoners regarding the COG rate increase.

Lastly, by enabling Northern to pass along this increase
in gas costs and allowing it to make nonthly upward and downwar d
adj ustnments to pass along future fluctuations, Northern is better
able to elimnate possible inter-period subsidies anong custoners by
m nim zing the over and under collections and associ ated carrying
costs.

Based upon the foregoing, it is hereby

ORDERED, that Northern's Thirty-second Revi sed Page
32, Sheet No. 1, and Thirty-first Revised Page 32, Sheet No.
2, respectively, NH P.UC tariff of Northern Utilities, Inc.
- New Hanpshire Division, providing for a Revised Sumrer COG
rate of $0.6384 per thermfor the period of July 1, 2000
t hrough October 31, 2000, is APPROVED, effective for bills

rendered on or after July 1, 2000; and it is
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FURTHER ORDERED, that Northern may, w thout further
Comm ssi on action, adjust the approved COG rate upward or
downward nmont hly based on Northern's cal cul ati on of the
proj ected over or under-collection for the period, but the
cunmul ati ve adjustnments shall not exceed ten percent (10% of
t he approved unit cost of gas (or $0.0639 per therm and can
not change nore than ten percent (109 in any given nonth; and
it is

FURTHER ORDERED, that Northern shall provide the
Commi ssion with its nonthly cal cul ation of the projected over
or under-cal culation, along with the resulting revised COG
rate for the subsequent nonth, not less than five (5) business
days prior to the first day of the subsequent nonth. Northern
shall include a revised tariff page 32 - Cal cul ati on of Cost
of Gas and revised rate schedules if Northern el ects to adjust
the COG rate; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED, that the over or under-collection
shal |l accrue interest at the Prine Rate reported in the Wall
Street Journal. The rate is to be adjusted each quarter using
the rate reported on the first date of the nonth preceding the
first nmonth of the quarter; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED, that Northern shall file properly

annotated tariff pages in conpliance with this Oder no | ater
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than 15 days fromthe issuance date of this Order, as required
by N.H Adm n. Rules, Puc 1603.
By order of the Public Utilities Comm ssion of New

Hanmpshire this twenty-third day of June, 2000.

Douglas L. Patch Susan S. Ceiger Nancy Brockway
Chai r man Comm ssi oner Comm ssi oner

Attested by:

Claire D. DiCicco
Assi stant Secretary



